

PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE
PUBLIC INFORMATION RELEASE REPORT

STATION CLEARFIELD PATROL UNIT		CAD/CASE NO PA 2021-1122951
INVESTIGATING OFFICER MILLER,E,13823 (752922)	DATE/TIME OF INCIDENT 08-18-2021 1712	
NATURE OF INCIDENT CRIMINAL MISCHIEF \$1000+		
LOCATION GERTRUDE ST		
MUNICIPALITY(COUNTY) CHESTER HILL BORO (CLEARFIELD)		

PERSON(S) INVOLVED:

VICTIM: 54, F, PHILIPSBURG, PA

ARRESTEE (includes runaway): 13, M, PHILIPSBURG, PA

ARRESTEE (includes runaway): 9, M, OSCEOLA MILLS, PA

INCIDENT DETAILS:

On the above date and time PSP Clearfield was dispatched to the above location for the report of two juveniles throwing rocks through the VICTIMS home windows while she was home asleep. A witness observed the two juveniles committing the criminal acts. The two juveniles were identified and admitted to committing said acts when questioned. Charges of criminal mischief will be filed through the Juvenile Probation Office.

PROPERTY:

DAMAGED: 6 Value \$5412.00

PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE
PUBLIC INFORMATION RELEASE REPORT

STATION CLEARFIELD PATROL UNIT		CAD/CASE NO PA 2021-1302618
INVESTIGATING OFFICER WISSINGER,N,13253 (732234)	DATE/TIME OF INCIDENT 09-24-2021 1930 - 09-24-2021 2245	
NATURE OF INCIDENT CRIMINAL MISCHIEF UNDER \$1000		
LOCATION POST OFFICE RD		
MUNICIPALITY(COUNTY) BRADFORD TWP (CLEARFIELD)		

PERSON(S) INVOLVED:

VICTIM: 49, F, MINERAL SPRINGS, PA

INCIDENT DETAILS:

This station is investigating a suspected burglary that occurred at the above listed address. Unknown actor(s) used force to gain entry into the victim residence before fleeing in an unknown direction of travel. Anyone with information is asked to contact PSP Clearfield at 814-857-3800.

PROPERTY:

DAMAGED: DOOR FRAME Value \$100.00

PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE
PUBLIC INFORMATION RELEASE REPORT

STATION CLEARFIELD PATROL UNIT		CAD/CASE NO PA 2021-1292960
INVESTIGATING OFFICER BORDEN,M,12606 (518228)	DATE/TIME OF INCIDENT 09-22-2021 1809	
NATURE OF INCIDENT THEFT BY DECEPT IMPERSONATION		
LOCATION DEER CREEK RD		
MUNICIPALITY(COUNTY) GRAHAM TWP (CLEARFIELD)		

PERSON(S) INVOLVED:

VICTIM: 37, F, MORRISDALE, PA

INCIDENT DETAILS:

On the above date, time, and location, unknown individuals gained access to a STEP card via unknown means, and made two unauthorized food purchases. Investigation is ongoing.

PROPERTY:

STOLEN: STEP CARD, Value \$0.00

PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE
PUBLIC INFORMATION RELEASE REPORT

STATION CLEARFIELD PATROL UNIT		CAD/CASE NO PA 2021-1300445
INVESTIGATING OFFICER BORDEN,M,12606 (518228)	DATE/TIME OF INCIDENT 09-24-2021 1441	
NATURE OF INCIDENT THEFT BY DECEPT WELFARE FRAUD		
LOCATION DOE HILL RD		
MUNICIPALITY(COUNTY) BRADFORD TWP (CLEARFIELD)		

PERSON(S) INVOLVED:

VICTIM: 30, M, MADERA, PA

INCIDENT DETAILS:

PROPERTY:

STOLEN: FRAUDULENT ENEMPLOYMENT CLAIM, Value \$0.00

PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE
PUBLIC INFORMATION RELEASE REPORT

STATION CLEARFIELD PATROL UNIT		CAD/CASE NO PA 2021-1304624
INVESTIGATING OFFICER BORDEN,M,12606 (518228)	DATE/TIME OF INCIDENT 09-25-2021 1247	
NATURE OF INCIDENT HARASS THREATEN PHYS CONTACT		
LOCATION TURNER RD		
MUNICIPALITY(COUNTY) BRADFORD TWP (CLEARFIELD)		

PERSON(S) INVOLVED:

ARRESTEE (includes runaway): Justin MARTIN, 29, M; WOODLAND, PA

VICTIM: 23, F, WOODLAND, PA

INCIDENT DETAILS:

On the above date, time, and location, a verbal altercation occurred between a known male and female. The male instigated the altercation and was cited with harassment.

PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE
PUBLIC INFORMATION RELEASE REPORT

STATION CLEARFIELD PATROL UNIT		CAD/CASE NO PA 2021-1295821
INVESTIGATING OFFICER BORDEN,M,12606 (518228)	DATE/TIME OF INCIDENT 09-23-2021 1243	
NATURE OF INCIDENT CRIMINAL MISCHIEF UNDER \$1000		
LOCATION DILLON RD		
MUNICIPALITY(COUNTY) BECCARIA TWP (CLEARFIELD)		

PERSON(S) INVOLVED:

VICTIM: 68, F, COALPORT, PA

INCIDENT DETAILS:

On above date, time, and location unknow individuals damaged a shed latch and trim strip by unknown means. Anyone with any information is asked to contact Clearfield based State Police.

PROPERTY:

DAMAGED: SHED DOOR TRIP STRIP Value \$25.00

DAMAGED: SHED DOOR LATCH Value \$20.00



**Pennsylvania Law Enforcement
Crash - Public Information Release Report**

Crash Involves:

- DUI Fatality Hit and Run Commercial Vehicle State Police Vehicle Local Police Vehicle
 Other Work Zone ATV Snowmobile Commonwealth Vehicle Local Gov Vehicle

Agency Information:

AGENCY PA STATE POLICE - CLEARFIELD	INVESTIGATOR MIHALKO, DOUGLAS
---	---

Summary Information:

CAD/CASE NUMBER PA 2021-1304172	CRASH DATE 09/25/2021	CRASH TIME 10:18 hrs.
COUNTY CLEARFIELD	MUNICIPALITY DECATUR TWP	
ROUTE # 0970	SEGMENT #	STREET DRANE
		STREET ENDING HIGHWAY
LOCATION DRANE HWY MEASURING 148 FEET SOUTH OF GOSS CEMETERY RD		

People Involved:

UNIT # 001	PERSON DRIVER	FIRST NAME AUSTYN	MI J	LAST NAME BEICHNER	SUFFIX	AGE 22	Gender M
CITY SYKESVILLE				STATE PA	SAFETY EQUIPMENT LAP AND SHOULDER BELT USED		
EMS TRANSPORT TRANSPORTED		INJURY SEVERITY SUSPECTED MINOR INJURY					
EMS AGENCY MOUNTAIN TOP FIRE CO.				MEDICAL FACILITY PENNHIGHLANDS CLEARFIELD			

Vehicles Involved:

UNIT # 001	YEAR 2004	VEHICLE MAKE HYUNDAI	MODEL SONATA
DRIVER CHARGED? Y	PRIMARY VIOLATION 3323B STOP SIGNS AND YIELD SIGNS		

Crash Synopsis:

This crash occurred as Unit # 1 was traveling North on SR 970, Drane Hwy. when Operator of Unit # 1 failed to stop at a properly posted stop sign at the intersection of SR 970, Drane Hwy. and SR2007 Morgan Run Rd. Unit # 1 continued to travel North on SR 970 through the intersection when Opr. # 1 observed a vehicle traveling West on SR 2007 and steered to his left to avoid striking the vehicle, while doing so Unit # 1 avoided the vehicle but traveled off the West shoulder of SR 970 for approximately 72 feet, impacting a small tree with it's driver's side passenger door area. After impact with tree, Unit # 1 overturned onto it's roof coming to rest along the Southbound lane of travel of SR 970, facing in a East direction on it's roof. This was the position of Unit # 1 upon my arrival to the scene.

Assisting at the scene was Osceola Mills Volunteer Fire Company, Mt. Top Ambulance and Dunlap's Towing.

Opr. # 1 to be cited for related Summary Traffic Offenses through District Court 46-3-03 Kylertown, Pa.

PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE
PUBLIC INFORMATION RELEASE REPORT

STATION CLEARFIELD PATROL UNIT		CAD/CASE NO PA 2021-1311691
INVESTIGATING OFFICER MILLER,E,13823 (752922)	DATE/TIME OF INCIDENT 09-27-2021 0816	
NATURE OF INCIDENT THEFT BY DECEPT WELFARE FRAUD		
LOCATION LAURA ST		
MUNICIPALITY(COUNTY) CHESTER HILL BORO (CLEARFIELD)		

PERSON(S) INVOLVED:

VICTIM: 41, M, PHILIPSBURG, PA

INCIDENT DETAILS:

On the above date and time it was reported to PSP Clearfield that an unknown person filed a fraudulent unemployment claim using the VICTIMS information. This investigation continues.

PROPERTY:

STOLEN: FRAUDULENT UNEMPLOYMENT CLAIM, Value \$0.00



**Pennsylvania Law Enforcement
Non-Traffic Citation - Public Information Release Report**

Agency Information:

Agency PA STATE POLICE - CLEARFIELD	Officer TPR WOOLCOCK, AUSTIN
---	--

Citation Information:

CAD/Case Number PA 2021-1305716	Citation Number N0091585-4	Offense Date 09/23/2021	Time 10:00
Location IN THE AREA OF HOLLOW RD			
County CLEARFIELD	Twp-Boro-City DECATUR TWP		

Defendant Information:

Defendant's First Name LARRY	Middle Name W	Last Name KANOUR	Suffix
Sex M	Def Age 80	City SANDY RIDGE	State PA
		Zip Code 16677	

Victim Information:

Victim's First Name DAVID	Middle Name J	Last Name FINNEY	Suffix
Sex M	Victim Age 44	City OSCEOLA MILLS	State PA
		Zip Code 16666	

Violation Information:

Charge CRIMINAL TRESPASS/SIMPLE TRESPASSER	TITLE 18	Section 3503	Subsection B1II
--	-----------------	------------------------	---------------------------

Nature of Offense/Synopsis

The Defendant knowing that he was not licensed or privileged to do so, entered or remained in a place, namely, the area along Hollow Rd, Decatur Twp, Clearfield County, belonging to David FINNEY, as to which notice against trespass was given by posting in a manner prescribed by law or reasonably likely to come to the attention of intruders, namely, a metal gate and a posted "NO TRESPASSING KEEP OUT" sign in violation of Section 3503(b)(1)(i) of the Pennsylvania Crimes Code, Act of December 6, 1972, 18 Pa. C.S. -3503(b)(1)(ii).



**Pennsylvania Law Enforcement
Non-Traffic Citation - Public Information Release Report**

Agency Information:

Agency PA STATE POLICE - CLEARFIELD	Officer TPR WOOLCOCK, AUSTIN
---	--

Citation Information:

CAD/Case Number PA 2021-1305716	Citation Number N0091584-3	Offense Date 09/23/2021	Time 10:00
Location IN THE AREA OF HOLLOW RD			
County CLEARFIELD	Twp-Boro-City DECATUR TWP		

Defendant Information:

Defendant's First Name ANDREW	Middle Name PERSON	Last Name GATES	Suffix
Sex M	Def Age 67	City CLEARFIELD	State PA
		Zip Code 16830	

Victim Information:

Victim's First Name DAVID	Middle Name J	Last Name FINNEY	Suffix
Sex M	Victim Age 44	City OSCEOLA MILLS	State PA
		Zip Code 16666	

Violation Information:

Charge CRIMINAL TRESPASS/SIMPLE TRESPASSER	TITLE 18	Section 3503	Subsection B11i
--	-----------------	------------------------	---------------------------

Nature of Offense/Synopsis

The Defendant knowing that he was not licensed or privileged to do so, entered or remained in a place, namely, the area along Hollow Rd, Decatur Twp, Clearfield County, belonging to David FINNEY, as to which notice against trespass was given by posting in a manner prescribed by law or reasonably likely to come to the attention of intruders, namely, a metal gate and a posted "NO TRESPASSING KEEP OUT" sign in violation of Section 3503(b)(1)(i) of the Pennsylvania Crimes Code, Act of December 6, 1972, 18 Pa. C.S. -3503(b)(1)(ii).

PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE
PUBLIC INFORMATION RELEASE REPORT

STATION CLEARFIELD PATROL UNIT		CAD/CASE NO. PA 2021-1299722
INVESTIGATING OFFICER WOOLCOCK,A,14342 (748109)	DATE/TIME OF INCIDENT 09-24-2021 1142	
NATURE OF INCIDENT THEFT BY DECEPT ID THEFT		
LOCATION 1430 OLD TURNPIKE RD		
MUNICIPALITY(COUNTY) MORRIS TWP (CLEARFIELD)		

PERSON(S) INVOLVED:

VICTIM: [REDACTED], 43, F, ALLPORT, PA

INCIDENT DETAILS:

Shasta MCGUIRE was a victim of the unemployment scam. The investigation is on going.

PROPERTY:

STOLEN: SOCIAL SECURITY CARD,



Pennsylvania Law Enforcement

Crash - Public Information Release Report

Crash Involves:

- DUI
 Fatality
 Hit and Run
 Commercial Vehicle
 State Police Vehicle
 Local Police Vehicle
 Other
 Work Zone
 ATV
 Snowmobile
 Commonwealth Vehicle
 Local Gov Vehicle

Agency Information:

AGENCY PA STATE POLICE - CLEARFIELD	INVESTIGATOR SHIVE, TODD
---	------------------------------------

Summary Information:

CAD/CASE NUMBER PA 2021-1296862		CRASH DATE 09/23/2021	CRASH TIME 17:24 hrs.
COUNTY CLEARFIELD		MUNICIPALITY LAWRENCE TWP	
ROUTE # 0080	SEGMENT # 0116	STREET I80	STREET ENDING HIGHWAY
LOCATION I80 E MILE MARKER 116			

People Involved:

UNIT # 001	PERSON DRIVER	FIRST NAME HAWEL	MI	LAST NAME SANTANAMONTERO	SUFFIX	AGE 41	Gender M
CITY CENTRAL ISLIP				STATE NY	SAFETY EQUIPMENT LAP AND SHOULDER BELT USED		
EMS TRANSPORT NOT TRANSPORTED		INJURY SEVERITY NOT INJURED					
EMS AGENCY			MEDICAL FACILITY NONE				

UNIT # 002	PERSON DRIVER	FIRST NAME ROBERT	MI H	LAST NAME GRIFFEN	SUFFIX	AGE 70	Gender M
CITY NORTHAMPTON				STATE MA	SAFETY EQUIPMENT LAP AND SHOULDER BELT USED		
EMS TRANSPORT NOT TRANSPORTED		INJURY SEVERITY NOT INJURED					
EMS AGENCY			MEDICAL FACILITY NONE				

Vehicles Involved:

UNIT # 001	YEAR 2007	VEHICLE MAKE VOLVO	MODEL MODEL NOT LISTED
DRIVER CHARGED?		PRIMARY VIOLATION	
UNIT # 002	YEAR 2021	VEHICLE MAKE TOYOTA	MODEL CAMRY
DRIVER CHARGED?		PRIMARY VIOLATION	

Crash Synopsis:

This crash occurred as Unit 1 struck Unit 2 while traveling East I80. Unit 2 struck a guide rail and came to rest on the left lane berm. No injuries were reported. Unit 1 was towed from the scene by A.J. Ross Towing.

PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE
PUBLIC INFORMATION RELEASE REPORT

STATION CLEARFIELD PATROL UNIT		CAD/CASE NO PA 2021-1158391
INVESTIGATING OFFICER MIHALKO, D, 08246 (429009)	DATE/TIME OF INCIDENT 08-26-2021 1310	
NATURE OF INCIDENT THEFT BY DECEPT ID THEFT		
LOCATION FIREMANS DR		
MUNICIPALITY(COUNTY) MORRIS TWP (CLEARFIELD)		

PERSON(S) INVOLVED:

VICTIM: 50, M, MORRISDALE, PA

INCIDENT DETAILS:

On 08/26/2021 at 1310 hours the Victim reported, unknown Actor(s) filed an unemployment claim under his name.

PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE
PUBLIC INFORMATION RELEASE REPORT

STATION CLEARFIELD PATROL UNIT		CAD/CASE NO PA 2021-1180222
INVESTIGATING OFFICER MILLER,E,13823 (752922)	DATE/TIME OF INCIDENT 08-31-2021 1008	
NATURE OF INCIDENT THEFT BY DECEPT WELFARE FRAUD		
LOCATION LUMBER CITY HWY		
MUNICIPALITY(COUNTY) PIKE TWP (CLEARFIELD)		

PERSON(S) INVOLVED:

VICTIM: 67, M, CURWENSVILLE, PA

INCIDENT DETAILS:

On the above date and time it was reported to PSP Clearfield that an unknown person filed a fraudulent unemployment claim using the VICTIM's information. This investigation continues.

PROPERTY:

STOLEN: FRAUDULENT UNEMPLOYMENT CLAIM, Value \$0.00

PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE
PUBLIC INFORMATION RELEASE REPORT

STATION CLEARFIELD PATROL UNIT	CAD/CASE NO PA 2021-1295255
INVESTIGATING OFFICER MIHALKO,D,08246 (429009)	DATE/TIME OF INCIDENT 09-20-2021 1600 - 09-21-2021 0700
NATURE OF INCIDENT CRIMINAL MISCHIEF UNDER \$1000	
LOCATION 602 LINGLE ST	
MUNICIPALITY(COUNTY) OSCEOLA BORO (CLEARFIELD)	

PERSON(S) INVOLVED:

Victim:MASONIC LODGE #515, OSCEOLA MILLS, PA

INCIDENT DETAILS:

On 09/23/2021 at approximately 1000 hours the Victim reported damages to a sidewalk rail and concrete damaged by unknown means by unknown actor(s) between 09/20-21/2021, 1600-0700 hours.

Anyone with information regarding this incident is urged to contact PSP Clearfield at (814) 857-3800.

PROPERTY:

DAMAGED: SIDEWALK RAIL AND CONCRETE Value \$500.00

PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE
PUBLIC INFORMATION RELEASE REPORT

STATION CLEARFIELD PATROL UNIT		CAD/CASE NO PA 2021-1292634
INVESTIGATING OFFICER MILLER,E,13823 (752922)	DATE/TIME OF INCIDENT 09-22-2021 1627	
NATURE OF INCIDENT THEFT BY DECEPT WELFARE FRAUD		
LOCATION MAHAFFEY GRAMPIAN HWY		
MUNICIPALITY(COUNTY) PENN TWP (CLEARFIELD)		

PERSON(S) INVOLVED:

VICTIM: 44, F, GRAMPIAN, PA

INCIDENT DETAILS:

On the above date and time it was reported to PSP Clearfield that an unknown person filed a fraudulent unemployment claim using the VICTIM's information. This investigation continues.

PROPERTY:

STOLEN: FRAUDULENT UNEMPLOYMENT CLAIM, Value \$0.00

PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE
PUBLIC INFORMATION RELEASE REPORT

STATION CLEARFIELD PATROL UNIT		CAD/CASE NO PA 2021-1136943
INVESTIGATING OFFICER MILLER,E,13823 (752922)	DATE/TIME OF INCIDENT 08-21-2021 2129	
NATURE OF INCIDENT DUI CRASH ALCOHOL		
LOCATION DECATUR HILL ST		
MUNICIPALITY(COUNTY) DECATUR TWP (CLEARFIELD)		

PERSON(S) INVOLVED:

ARRESTEE (includes runaway): 27, M, WEST DECATUR, PA

VICTIM: 29, F, STATE COLLEGE, PA

INCIDENT DETAILS:

On the above date and time PSP Clearfield responded to a single vehicle crash at the above location. The operator of the vehicle was subsequently found to be under the influence of alcohol. Charges will be filed through MDJ 46-3-03.

PROPERTY:

VEHICLES:

INVOLVED: 2019

PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE
PUBLIC INFORMATION RELEASE REPORT

STATION CLEARFIELD PATROL UNIT	CAD/CASE NO PA 2021-1098512
INVESTIGATING OFFICER CUMMINGS,A,12525 (711366)	DATE/TIME OF INCIDENT 08-01-2021 0001
NATURE OF INCIDENT BURGLARY RESIDENTIAL NO FORCE	
LOCATION 4973 KYLERTOWN DRIFTING HWY	
MUNICIPALITY(COUNTY) COOPER TWP (CLEARFIELD)	

PERSON(S) INVOLVED:

VICTIM: Ronald SNOOK, 29, M, GRASSFLAT, PA

INCIDENT DETAILS:

On the above listed date, time and location, unknown suspect(s) proceeded to enter the Victim's residence through an unlocked rear sliding glass door. The suspect(s) proceeded take the Victim's firearms and ammunition. The suspect(s) then fled the scene in an unknown direction and manner. Anyone with information is encouraged to contact PSP.

PROPERTY:

STOLEN: BLACK RAIN ORDNANCE INC. NEOSHO, MO. PATRIOT AR 15 RIFLE, Value \$1200.00

STOLEN: SMITH & WESSON OR SWAZILAND USE COUNTRY CODE IF MAKE CANNOT BE DETERMINED M&P SHIELD, Value \$380.00

STOLEN: STURM, RUGER AND COMPANY, INC. AKA RUGER SOUTHPORT, CT PISTOL, Value \$250.00

STOLEN: KAHR ARMS BLAUVELT, NEW YORK; MFG IN WORCESTER, MASS. 1911 A1 SQUADRON,

STOLEN: 200 ROUNDS .9MM AMMO Value \$100.00

STOLEN: 200 ROUNDS OF .45 CAL AMMO Value \$100.00